Legal Notice Permissive Referendum Authorize Basketball Court Reconstruction from Community Center Reserve Fund

- WHEREAS, a Community Center Reserve Fund was established on July 24, 2001 for the purpose of making improvements to the Community Center; and
- WHEREAS, the Recreation Director has recommended the reconstruction and reconfiguration of the outdoor basketball courts at the Community Center; and
- WHEREAS, the Town Board desires that the project be funded from the Community Center Reserve Fund.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED:

- <u>Sec. 1.</u> That the Town Board of the Town of Sweden does hereby authorize the expenditure of up to \$166,000.00 from the Community Center Reserve Fund for the reconstruction and reconfiguration of the outdoor basketball courts at the Community Center.
- <u>Sec. 2.</u> That pursuant to Section 6-C of the General Municipal Law, this expenditure is subject to permissive referendum.

By Order of the Sweden Town Board Karen M. Sweeting, Town Clerk May 24, 2023